Venezuela remeasurement charge � 5.3 (5.3)
Charges associated with restructuring activities 134.7 � 134.7
Operating Income, as adjusted $ 1,745.0 $ 1,738.8 $ 6.2 0% 8%

- 42 -

Edgar Filing: ESTEE LAUDER COMPANIES INC - Form 10-K

83

Table of Contents

% Change

Year Ended June 30 %
in

Constant
(Not adjusted for differences caused by rounding) 2016 2015 Variance Change Currency

Diluted net earnings per common share, as reported $ 2.96 $ 2.82 $ .14 5% 14%
Accelerated orders associated with SMI rollout � .21 (.21)
Venezuela remeasurement charge � .01 (.01)
Charges associated with restructuring activities .24 � .24
Diluted net earnings per common share, as adjusted $ 3.20 $ 3.05 $ .15 5% 13%

The following table reconciles the change in net sales by product category and geographic region, as reported, to the change in net sales
excluding the effects of foreign currency translation and the impact of the accelerated orders:

As Reported

(In millions)

Year ended
June 30,

2016

Year ended
June 30,

2015 Variance

Add: Impact
of foreign
currency

translation

Add:
Impact of

accelerated
orders

Variance,
as adjusted

%
Change,

as
reported

%
Change,

as
adjusted

Product Category:
Skin Care $ 4,446.2 $ 4,478.7 $ (32.5) $ 162.8 $ (91.4) $ 38.9 (1)% 1%
Makeup 4,702.6 4,304.6 398.0 233.3 (65.4) 565.9 9 13
Fragrance 1,486.7 1,416.4 70.3 74.6 (21.0) 123.9 5 9
Hair Care 554.2 530.6 23.6 13.6 (0.5) 36.7 4 7
Other 74.0 50.1 23.9 3.2 � 27.1 48 54
Total $ 11,263.7 $ 10,780.4 $ 483.3 $ 487.5 $ (178.3) $ 792.5 4% 7%

Region:
The Americas $ 4,710.3 $ 4,513.8 $ 196.5 $ 100.5 $ (84.3) $ 212.7 4% 5%
Europe, the Middle
East & Africa 4,380.7 4,086.4 294.3 264.6 (67.9) 491.0 7 12
Asia/Pacific 2,172.7 2,180.2 (7.5) 122.4 (26.1) 88.8 0 4
Total $ 11,263.7 $ 10,780.4 $ 483.3 $ 487.5 $ (178.3) $ 792.5 4% 7%

The following table reconciles the change in operating income by product category and geographic region, as reported, to the change in
operating income excluding the impact of the accelerated orders:

As Reported

(In millions)

Year ended
June 30,

2016

Year ended
June 30,

2015 Variance

Add:
Impact of

accelerated
orders

Variance,
as adjusted

%
Change,

as
reported

%
Change,

as
adjusted

Product Category:
Skin Care $ 842.1 $ 832.2 $ 9.9 $ (71.7) $ (61.8) 1% (7)%
Makeup 758.3 659.3 99.0 (41.7) 57.3 15 8
Fragrance 87.4 82.8 4.6 (13.7) (9.1) 6 (9)
Hair Care 51.8 37.9 13.9 (0.1) 13.8 37 36
Other 5.4 (5.9) 11.3 � 11.3 100+ 100+

1,745.0 1,606.3 138.7 (127.2) 11.5 9% 1%
Charges associated with
restructuring activities (134.7) � (134.7) � (134.7)
Total $ 1,610.3 $ 1,606.3 $ 4.0 $ (127.2) $ (123.2) 0% (7)%

Edgar Filing: ESTEE LAUDER COMPANIES INC - Form 10-K

84

Region:
The Americas $ 346.1 $ 302.3 $ 43.8 $ (52.8) $ (9.0) 14% (3)%
Europe, the Middle
East & Africa 1,027.1 943.3 83.8 (53.2) 30.6 9 3
Asia/Pacific 371.8 360.7 11.1 (21.2) (10.1) 3 (3)

1,745.0 1,606.3 138.7 (127.2) 11.5 9% 1%
Charges associated with
restructuring activities (134.7) � (134.7) � (134.7)
Total $ 1,610.3 $ 1,606.3 $ 4.0 $ (127.2) $ (123.2) 0% (7)%

- 43 -

Edgar Filing: ESTEE LAUDER COMPANIES INC - Form 10-K

85

Table of Contents

Fiscal 2015 as compared with Fiscal 2014

% Change

Year Ended June 30 %
in

Constant
($ in millions) 2015 2014 Variance Change Currency

Net Sales, as reported $ 10,780.4 $ 10,968.8 $ (188.4) (2)% 3%
Accelerated orders associated with SMI rollout 178.3 (178.3) 356.6
Adjustments associated with restructuring
activities � (0.1) 0.1
Net Sales, as adjusted $ 10,958.7 $ 10,790.4 $ 168.3 2% 6%

% Change

Year Ended June 30 %
in

Constant
($ in millions) 2015 2014 Variance Change Currency

Operating Income, as reported $ 1,606.3 $ 1,827.6 $ (221.3) (12)% (5)%
Accelerated orders associated with SMI rollout 127.2 (127.2) 254.4
Venezuela remeasurement charge 5.3 38.3 (33.0)
Total adjustments associated with restructuring
activities � (2.9) 2.9
Operating Income, as adjusted $ 1,738.8 $ 1,735.8 $ 3.0 0% 8%

% Change

Year Ended June 30 %
in

Constant
(Not adjusted for differences caused by
rounding) 2015 2014 Variance Change Currency

Diluted net earnings per common share, as
reported $ 2.82 $ 3.06 $ (.24) (8)% 0%
Accelerated orders associated with SMI rollout .21 (.21) .42
Venezuela remeasurement charge .01 .10 (.08)
Total adjustments associated with restructuring
activities � (.00) �
Diluted net earnings per common share, as
adjusted $ 3.05 $ 2.95 $ .10 3% 12%

The following table reconciles the change in net sales by product category and geographic region, as reported, to the change in net sales
excluding the effects of foreign currency translation and the impact of the accelerated orders:

As Reported

(In millions)

Year ended
June 30,

2015

Year ended
June 30,

2014 Variance

Add: Impact
of foreign
currency

translation

Add:
Impact of

accelerated
orders

Variance,
as adjusted

%
Change,

as
reported

%
Change,

as
adjusted

Edgar Filing: ESTEE LAUDER COMPANIES INC - Form 10-K

86

Product Category:
Skin Care $ 4,478.7 $ 4,769.8 $ (291.1) $ 215.4 $ 182.8 $ 107.1 (6)% 2%
Makeup 4,304.6 4,210.2 94.4 204.9 130.8 430.1 2 10
Fragrance 1,416.4 1,425.0 (8.6) 74.7 42.0 108.1 (1) 8
Hair Care 530.6 515.6 15.0 22.0 1.0 38.0 3 7
Other 50.1 48.1 2.0 2.1 � 4.1 4 9
Total $ 10,780.4 $ 10,968.7 $ (188.3) $ 519.1 $ 356.6 $ 687.4 (2)% 6%

Region:
The Americas $ 4,513.8 $ 4,572.3 $ (58.5) $ 154.5 $ 168.6 $ 264.6 (1)% 6%
Europe, the Middle
East & Africa 4,086.4 4,163.7 (77.3) 285.2 135.8 343.7 (2) 8
Asia/Pacific 2,180.2 2,232.7 (52.5) 79.4 52.2 79.1 (2) 4
Total $ 10,780.4 $ 10,968.7 $ (188.3) $ 519.1 $ 356.6 $ 687.4 (2)% 6%

- 44 -

Edgar Filing: ESTEE LAUDER COMPANIES INC - Form 10-K

87

Table of Contents

The following table reconciles the change in operating income by product category and geographic region, as reported, to the change in
operating income excluding the impact of the accelerated orders:

As Reported

(In millions)

Year ended
June 30,

2015

Year ended
June 30,

2014 Variance

Add:
Impact of

accelerated
orders

Variance,
as adjusted

%
Change,

as
reported

%
Change,

as
adjusted

Product Category:
Skin Care $ 832.2 $ 975.8 $ (143.6) $ 143.4 $ (0.2) (15)% 0%
Makeup 659.3 715.9 (56.6) 83.3 26.7 (8) 4
Fragrance 82.8 104.1 (21.3) 27.5 6.2 (20) 7
Hair Care 37.9 33.7 4.2 0.2 4.4 12 13
Other (5.9) (4.8) (1.1) � (1.1) 23 23
Total $ 1,606.3 $ 1,824.7 $ (218.4) $ 254.4 $ 36.0 (12)% 2%

Region:
The Americas $ 302.3 $ 537.3 $ (235.0) $ 105.6 $ (129.4) (44)% (27)%
Europe, the Middle
East & Africa 943.3 938.3 5.0 106.4 111.4 1 13
Asia/Pacific 360.7 349.1 11.6 42.4 54.0 3 16
Total $ 1,606.3 $ 1,824.7 $ (218.4) $ 254.4 $ 36.0 (12)% 2%

FINANCIAL CONDITION

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Overview

Our principal sources of funds historically have been cash flows from operations, borrowings pursuant to our commercial paper program,
borrowings from the issuance of long-term debt and committed and uncommitted credit lines provided by banks and other lenders in the United
States and abroad.  At June 30, 2016, we had cash and cash equivalents of $914.1 million compared with $1,021.4 million at June 30, 2015.  Our
cash and cash equivalents are maintained at a number of financial institutions.  To mitigate the risk of uninsured balances, we select financial